ST 6. €1.UA.—33002/99 ARA TR REGISTERED No. D.L.-33002/99

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Velhi Wém;zette

EXTRAORDINARY
TR | AehTIvTd
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 285] faoett, WTeER, TeRER 22, 2019/3N¥aT 30, 1941 [aaerfe € 257
No. 285] DELHI, TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2019/ASVINA 30, 1941 [N.C.T.D. No. 257

HT—IV
PART—IV

T T T a7, foeeht W
GOVERNMENT OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

59 faumr
R CEI
qoell, 22 JTARER, 2019

. B 13(1) /2018 / TSR] / 319 / 3602.—<1d{h IRA &I AM-Y Hared AT H GHYAUT Gl
2618526228 /2018 XTI RIS & feel] WRBR 99 dfdfede oM God, IR gie, IM¥d AHel H o
oI 31.10.2018 & MY & JJAR 37 9T BT MR fbar € & <[aq 7oyl A, 1948 @1 &RT 5
(@) a1 5 (1)(@) & ded MUIRT B & 18 I IR & oY FATH A9 T PR I hags I R
q B

AR Safdh oM favmT, I o & fieell RGR 7 RAaH da9 AfIFRM, 1948 B GRT 5 (1) ()
B I ?124|\st+s||%méﬂ?ﬁmﬁw/wﬁuﬂfﬁﬁﬁimﬁﬂﬁﬂ%’sﬁ?maﬁﬁmﬁﬁaﬁﬂwwvﬁﬁ
AT 3 ofoet RHE, WYhH 19 IMYh, &1 ARG, TS S IMYeh, o1 WY uoT, 519 BN AR 2 7
FAR TR, R OGN BT T4 fQTd 06112018 & MR BI. 140 / TSISIRNTE Tl / 579 / YR /
Areemdi—8125 / 2018 /273 & SIHR fdam T,

3R STafds, S AT T 10.11.2018 BT IR FAE0T fhar iR TSI WTeT G (THSUH) — 2adlg,
Pad ¥eR, facell, Ihd 3R Aax S gRT MR Jog & e uarIl &I ur< fHar sk @™ S8 &
forT FUSt & gcd & AR Wl uTa D;

IR SEfd, We a3l 3R BUSI & €ch DI G DHT 3R AR, UH 3R 56+, Jedl oI e,
FRIfhcdT STAR, =AaH AR AR ARG ST S gedl & 3id JRkieid @ TR W), Sidifd afea gRT
A goda 99 VeI i U8 SUAl foafiics e o AW 1991 &1 (et srfie wwear 4336 # A+~

o

qdied REd & fQA® 31.10.1991 & [oiy # IfedaRad & | Yaem da9 @1 yariad a¥ Qi 12.11.2018 &I

5500 DG/2019 (€))]



2 DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY PART IV]

319 fIINT @1 J9918e WX Il @ T3 3R fAA1d 13.11.2018 T 14.11.2018 BT 3fSh, B, gl ok 3§ &
A= TorER o=l | ISR @ TS | ¢ A, M |9, aeiR g9, aiiorsy & A gReRd, IR-ERaR)
el R fufdd 9 & WeR BT 12.11.2018 W Yw B dlell 2 HEM @I 3@ & HIdR 11.01.2019 b
ST |fed ST 9 gnd / fdaR /$9ge |ft g

IR TEfd, fIA® 09.01.2019 ARG FAT BT 13(1) /2018 / THS®Y / 371 /50 & JATAR HHDI, TS
Jfal, e |ei @ urd gena / faeR /gYe [AaH duiqyl SIfRM, 1948 @1 ORT 7 & d8d TSd <IAaH
ANl AABHR dls & el ¥ Y <),

3R Tafdh, FATH HAGGY AAEHR die - BN & § & Aol P yRmfdd aX 12.11.2018 Bl 519
fTT &1 J9TSe R TS B TS B MR 13.11.2018 3R 14.11.2018 &1 A= FHRIR U= § UbRT &I TS,
U WHR fHar o

3q, ATH HOIgY! SIIH, 1948 (1948 HT XI) B &RT 5 B IUIRT (2) FRT U< HIGAl BT TIRT
PR 8Y, URA IRPBR & 57 FAAI S Qb 24 3R, 1950 DI ACRIEAT H. 104—31 TAT T8 FAI S Qi
6 HRAY, 1967 BT SRRIAAT H. BI. 3. 530 TAT s fory =y A1 Wifdaal o 99 |#f g4t € iR faAi®
26 TS, 2011 B SJRRIEAT F. Th 12(1)142 /11 /UH S&R]/ 519 /2023—2047 & 1T UG S dTetl, SNSRI BT
AT BRI gY SR e &3 ficell & SIS R[AdH Aoyl AEdR e & eiRel ) far
P D U el Qe 26 JAS P Ydadt SMERgEET H UG 12(1)142,/11 /TH S/ 59/ 2023—2047 H
SfeaRaa |1 gl ISR H IfeaiRad 51ffd /dHaRal & a7 & o7 ]EaH 9d9 &% G $)d B,
3rerfa—

ISR &1 g % / HHaARAl s1 daif AT AOIgd R wW A
yfeare yfafes

A S ISR SEAC 14,842/- 571/-
JFelqzret 16,341/- 629/-
ERICH 17,991/- 692/-
ferfiera vd widel oHany o
9 #idee 16,341/- 629/-
Aot WXy AoUe el 17,991/- 692/-
I9Ue IR I JFWR 19,572/ 753/-

TRBRI ToT05 H AfRgar &) fafdr & 3 <) ey 8|

Ae:—1 909 @1 {AaH R 9 iRae R SUHIaT Hod Gadid $Tell, 2001 (SR 2001=100) ¥ foid 2 |
HEMTE AT IgATgoled @ oY, THRGH dI &R AHIT b oY B 1.35 Ul WISe, SRR & o1 TUI 1.50
Ui @ige e & oIy S 1.65 UMY @ise, A Hglaelc & ford U 1.50 Ul @ige, Hgldele Uiq d9ue el
% forw $ud 165 UfT @rge iR I9Ue T IS99 SW @ foy wUd 1.80 UMY @ige 7 | WHRINH B A8 § g0,
T T qR B Gele W fQHAR AT A I b S A S B (7Y R ABID TR DI ADR UADb I
01 37T TAT 01 IMATIR I |

2 Ife Afgel ARAT SUHIRT Hod adid § B Bl & o g9 TRV WHY HETg W< H A BT,
9 Refd # faf Aol & o1fie /FHa) & forg a9 & forg SmitRIfad o], <gaa™ Aoy W $IS JHrg 8!
TS|

3. RS W &I IR IfS A=iar (hae) # 8 a1 39 37Tel Swak ©ud H IS 3% fhar S |

TTERT XIS & faeell & SuRTSIUTd
P I | TAT I 919 W,

Sf. o= R, AR Afad (31)




[PART IV DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY 3

LABOUR DEPARTMENT
NOTIFICATION
Delhi, the 22nd October, 2019

No. F. 13(1)/2018/MW/Lab/3602.—Whereas the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in SLP No. 26185-
26228/2018, in case titled as GNCT of Delhi Vs. Flt. Lt. Rajan Dhall Charitable Trust, vide its order dated 31.10.2018
has directed Labour Department to redo the exercise of fixing the minimum wages for the scheduled employment
afresh following the route prescribed either under section 5(1)(a) or 5(1)(b) of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948;

AND whereas the Labour Department, GNCTD has opted for procedure for wages fixation/revision as
provided under section 5(1)(b) of Minimum Wages Act, 1948 and a Price Collection Committee of 04 Officers namely
Sh. Lallan Singh, Joint Labour Commissioner, Sh. Amardeep, Assistant Labour Commissioner, Sh. Shashi Bhusan,
Labour Officer and Sh. Manish Kumar Thakur, Inspecting Officer was constituted vide order dated
F.140/Addl.LC/Lab/Action/CWP-8125/2018/273 dated 06.11.2018;

AND whereas, the said committee carried out market survey on 10.11.2018 and obtained prices of food items
as laid down by National Institute of Nutrition (NIN)-Hydrabad from Kendriya Bhandar, Safal and Mother Dairy and
also obtained cost of clothing component from Khadi Gram Udyog;

AND whereas, based on the averages price of food items and clothing component and other prescribed
percentage of components like housing, light and fuel, children education, medical treatment, minimum recreation and
social obligation as mentioned in judgment dated 31.10.1991 of Hon’ble Supreme Court in civil appeal No. 4336 of
1991 titled as The Workmen represented by Secretary Vs. The Management of Reptakos Brett & Co. Ltd. and anr., the
proposed rates of minimum wages were uploaded on the website of Labour Department on 12.11.2018 and published in
various newspapers in English, Hindi, Punjabi and Urdu on 13.11.2018 and 14.11.2018, seeking
suggestions/views/inputs from public including workers, trade Unions, Employers associations, market associations,
various chambers of Commerce, NGOs and members of Civic society within a period of 2 months starting from
12.11.2018 up to 11.01.2019;

AND whereas, suggestions/views/inputs so received from the workers, trade unions, employers associations
were placed before the Minimum Wages Advisory Board constituted under section 7 of Minimum Wages Act, 1948
vide notification No. F.13(1)/2018/MW/Lab/50 dated. 09.01.2019 for deliberations;

AND whereas, the Minimum Wages Advisory Board has recommended that the proposed minimum rates of
wages as uploaded on the website of Labour Department on 12.11.2018 and published in various newspapers on
13.11.2018 and 14.11.2018 may be adopted;

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act,
1948 (XI of 1948) read with the Government of India, erstwhile Ministry of States notification No. 104-J dated the
240 August, 1950 and Ministry of Home Affairs (Notification No. S.O. 530, dated the 6h February, 1967 and all others
powers enabling him in this behalf and in continuation of notification No. F.12(1)142/11/MW/Lab 2023-2047 dated
the 26" July, 2011, the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, after considering the recommendations
of the Minimum Wages Advisory Board to revise, the minimum rates of wages for the class of workmen/employees
mentioned in all the Schedule employments as mentioned in earlier notification No. F.12(1)142/11/MW/Lab/2023-
2047 dated 26" July, in the National Capital Territory of Delhi, namely:-

Schedule of Employment | Category of workmen/ | Minimum rates of Wages in Rupees
Employees Per month Per day
Unskilled 14,842/- 571/-
Semi-skilled 16,341/- 629/-
Skilled 17,991/- 692/-

All Schedule employment Clerical and supervisory staff

Non Matriculates 16,341/- 629/-
Matriculate but not | 17,991/- 692/-
Graduate
Graduate and above. 19,572/- 753/-

These rates shall come into force with effect from the date of notification in the Official Gazette.

Note : 1. The minimum rates of wages being fixed are linked with all India Consumer Price Index Series, 2001 (Base
2001=100). For Dearness Allowances neutralization, the rate of adjustment shall be Rs. 1.35 per point for Unskilled,
Rs. 1.50 per point for Semi Skilled, Rs. 1.65 per point for Skilled, Rs. 1.50 per point for Non matriculates, Rs. 1.65 per
point for Matriculates but not Graduate and Rs. 1.80 per point for Graduate and above. Adjustment will be made six
monthly, i.e, on 1* April and 1* October each year after taking into account the average index numbers for July to
December of the prevision years and January to June of the current year respectively.




4 DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY PART IV]

2. In case, there is decline in All India Consumer Price Index, as a result of which dearness allowance apparently

decreases, in that case there shall be no impact on notified, applicable minimum rates of wages for different category of
workmen/employees.

3. Amount of Dearness Allowances in fraction, if any, would be rounded off to the next higher rupee.

By Order and in the Name of the Lieutenant Governor
of the National Capital Territory of Delhi,

Dr. RAJENDER DHAR, Addl. Secy. (Labour)

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.




